RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NIELSVILLE CONCERNING DETACHMENT OF CERTAIN LAND PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES § 414.06

The City of Nielsville received a petition for detachment of certain property on September 21, 2020 for the following described property:

That part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 147 North, Range 48 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Polk County, Minnesota described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said East Half of the Southeast Quarter; thence North 00 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds East, assumed bearing, along the west line of the said East Half of the Southeast Quarter, a distance of 553.625 feet to the point of beginning; thence South 86 degrees 08 minutes 31 seconds East, parallel to the south line of the said Southeast Quarter, a distance of 227.04 feet, more or less, to the west line of a parcel described in Document No. 606477, of record in the office of the County Recorder in and for the County of Polk and the State of Minnesota; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 50 seconds East, along the west line of said parcel described in Document No. 606477, a distance of 85.19 feet, more or less, to the south line of a parcel described in Document No. 599613, of record a said Recorder's Office; thence North 89 degrees 13 minutes 10 seconds West, along the south line of said parcel described in Document No. 599613, a distance of 9.51 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of said parcel described in Document No. 599613; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East, along the west line of said parcel described in Document No. 599613, a distance of 121.64 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of said parcel described in Document No. 599613; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the north line of said parcel described in Document No. 599613, a distance of 11.00 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of a parcel described in Document No. 569028, of record at said Recorder's Office; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East, along the west line of said parcel, a distance of 69.76 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of said parcel described in Document No. 569028; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the north line of said parcel described in Document No. 569028, a distance of 200.00 feet, more or less, to the northeast corner of said parcel described in Document No. 569028; thence South 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds West, along the east line of said parcel described in Document No. 569028, a distance of 69.76 feet, more or less, to the north line of a parcel described in Document No. 599613, of record at said Recorder's Office; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the north line of said parcel described in Document No. 599613, a distance of 13.00 feet, more or less, to the west line of HUBBARD AVENUE as shown in the PLAT OF NIELSVILLE, of record at said Recorder's Office; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East, along the west line of HUBBARD AVENUE, a distance of 5.00 feet, more or less, to the intersection with the north line of FIRST STREET as shown is said PLAT OF NIELSVILLE; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the north

line of said FIRST STREET, a distance of 23.00 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of a parcel described in Document No. 672307, at said Recorder's Office; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East, along the west line of parcels described in Document No. 672307 and 407343, a distance of 267.00 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of said parcel described in Document No. 407343, at said Recorder's Office; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the north line of said parcel described in Document No. 407343, a distance of 327.00 feet, more or less. to the intersection of the southerly extension of the west line of a parcel described in Document No. 514897, of record at said Recorder's Office; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East, along the west line and southerly extension of said west line of a parcel described in Document No. 514897, a distance of 60.90 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of a parcel described in Document No. 558113, of record at said Recorder's Office; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the south line of said parcel described in Document No. 558113, a distance of 128 feet, more or less, to the southeast corner of said parcel described in Document No. 558113; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 29 seconds East, along the east line and northerly extension of said east line of said parcel described in Document No. 558113, a distance of 886.53 feet, more or less, to the northeast corner of a parcel described in Document No. 577133, of record at said Recorder's Office; thence South 89 degrees 13 minutes 31 seconds East, along the north line of said parcel described in Document No. 577133, a distance of 231.00 feet, more or less, to the westerly right of way line of the Burlington Northern Railroad; thence North 00 degrees 46 minutes 28 seconds East, along the westerly right of way line of Burlington Northern Railroad, a distance of 616.76 feet, more or less, to the north line of said East Half of the Southeast Quarter; thence North 88 degrees 22 minutes 23 seconds West, along the north line of said East Half of the Southeast Quarter, a distance of 1161.63 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of said East Half of the Southeast Quarter; thence South 00 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds West, along the west line of said East Half of the Southeast Quarter, a distance of 2048.21 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Said parcel above contains 39.39 acres, more or less, and is subject to easements, restrictions, or reservations of record, if any.

Parcel #s: 92.00001.00

The City of Nielsville:

$ \overline{\mathbf{A}} $	Supports	the	petition	for	detachment;	or

Opposes the petition for detachment.

David Vraa, Mayor Stephanie Abentroth, City Clerk

<u>Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit Contacts</u> Star Holman <u>star.holman@state.mn.us</u> 651-361-7909